

IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Whittier

DANIEL LITTLE BEAR,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WHITTIER,
Kathryn Chandler,
Director of the Whittier Department of Child Welfare,
Respondent,

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE STATE OF WHITTIER COURT OF APPEAL**

Brief for the Respondent

Team 21
January 2, 2015

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINION BELOW..... vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Statement of the Facts 1

 B. Procedural History 3

 C. Statutory Provision Involved..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT ACTIVE EFFORTS UNDER § 1912(D) ARE TO BE PROVEN BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE AND THAT THE STATE HAD PROVIDED ACTIVE EFFORTS BECAUSE THEIR CONTINUATION WOULD BE FUTILE IN MR. LITTLE BEAR'S CASE. 8

 A. Clear and convincing evidence is the appropriate standard to apply under § 1912(d) because: 1) Congress did not intend a uniform standard of proof to be applied under this section; and 2) imputing § 1912(f)'s reasonable doubt burden on to subsection (d) is an improper form of statutory interpretation. 8

 1. The burden to be applied under § 1912(d) is a matter for state governments to decide, as evidenced by the statute's language, creation, and congressional activities subsequent to its adoption. 9

 2. An assertion that the reasonable doubt burden under subsec. (f) is applicable to subsec. (d) ignores congressional intent and employs improper means of statutory interpretation...... 11

 B. The Juvenile court correctly applied a futility test to Mr. Little Bear's case, and therefore the state proved by clear and convincing evidence that active efforts were made prior to terminating remedial services. 14

 1. Mr. Little Bear's prior and substantial receipt of remedial services, over the course of two years, has made future efforts futile. 15

2. <u>Mr. Little Bear’s incarceration would make further active efforts by the state futile.</u>	16
II. THE JUVENILE COURT CORRECTLY FOUND, BY A SHOWING OF CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE, THAT GOOD CAUSE EXISTED TO DEVIATE FROM THE ADOPTIVE PLACEMENT PREFERENCES OUTLINED IN THE ICWA.....	17
A. <u>The Bureau of Indian Affairs guidelines are not binding upon state courts nor exclusive with respect to the determination of good cause under the ICWA because it conflicts with the congressional intent and the majority of jurisdictions.</u>	18
1. <u>The Guidelines introductory language stands in stark contrast to the propositions set forth by the minority jurisdictions and therefore ought not be considered as exclusive or binding upon state courts.</u>	19
2. <u>Minority jurisdictions erred by failing to consider alternative factors thereby violating congressional intent specified in § 1902.</u>	19
a. <u>These courts violated congressional intent by disregarding the best interests of the child.</u>	19
b. <u>By disregarding the best interests of the child, the minority courts have undermined the future stability of the indian tribes.</u>	21
B. <u>Under the Guidelines, the lower court correctly found that Sienna’s emotional needs necessitate her adoptive placement with Messrs. Davidson and Pratt.</u>	22
C. <u>Sienna’s continued placement with Messrs. Davidson and Pratt is in her best interest because of her attachment, and their ability to adequately attend to her needs.</u>	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	26
APPENDIX I	27
APPENDIX II.....	28
APPENDIX III.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co., 537 U.S. 149, 168 (2003). 12

Dean v. United States, 556 U.S. 568, 573 (2009). 13

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16, 23 (1983). 13

United States v. Vonn, 535 U.S. 55, 65 (2002). 12

State Court Cases

A.A. v. State Dep't of Family & Youth Servs., 982 P.2d 256, 258 (Alaska 1999). 16

Ada County v. Roman Catholic Diocese, 849 P.2d 98, 101 (Idaho 1993). 10

C.L. v. P.C.S., 17 P.3d 769, 776 (Alaska 2001). 20

Dep't of Human Servs. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation, 238 P.3d 40 (Or. Ct. App. 2010). 19, 20

Idaho Dep't of Health & Welfare, 275 P.3d 23, 25 (Idaho Ct. App. 2012). 16

In re Adoption of Baby Girl B., 2003 67 P.3d 359, 372, (Okla. Civ. App. 2003). 20

In re Adoption of Sara J., 123 P.3d 1017, 1023 (Alaska 2005). 8,17

In re Alexandria P., 176 Cal. Rptr. 3d 468, 495 (2014). 20, 22, 23, 24

In re C.F., 690 N.W.2d 464 (Iowa Ct. App. 2004). 20

In re C.H., 997 P.2d 776, 782 (Mont. 2000) 22, 23

In re G.S., 59 P.3d 1063, 1071(Mont. 2002) 12, 13

In re Interest of Bird Head, 331 N.W.2d 785, 791 (Neb. 1983). 21, 23

In re Interest of Walter W., 744 N.W.2d 55, 60 (Neb. 2008). 11

In re JL, 770 N.W.2d 853, 863 (Mich. 2009). 7

In re Kreft, 384 N.W.2d 843 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986). 11

In re L.N.W., 457 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990). 11

In re Michael G., 63 Cal. App. 4th 700, 710 (1998). 11

In re Vaughn R., 770 N.W.2d 795, 810 (Wis. Ct. App. 2009). 10, 12

<i>Jon S. v. State, Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs., Office of Children's Servs.</i> , 212 P.3d 756 (Alaska 2009).....	16
<i>K.N. v. State</i> , 856 P.2d 468, 476 (Alaska 1993).....	10
<i>Letitia V. v. Superior Court of Orange County</i> , 81 Cal.App.4th 1009 (2000).....	14
<i>Matter of Adoption of F.H.</i> , 851 P.2d 1361 (Alaska 1993).....	20
<i>Matter of Baby Boy Doe</i> , 902 P.2d 477, 483 (Idaho 1995).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Matter of Custody of S.E.G.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 357, 363 (Minn. 1994).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Matter of Welfare of M.S.S.</i> , 465 N.W.2d 412, 418 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Navajo Nation v. Arizona Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> , 284 P.3d 29, 35 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012).....	20, 23
<i>People ex rel. C.Z.</i> , 262 P.3d 895, 905 (Colo. App. 2010).....	11
<i>People ex rel. J.S.B., Jr.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 611 (S.D. 2005).....	7, 14, 15
<i>People in Interest of A.R.P.</i> , 519 N.W.2d 56, 60 (S.D. 1994).....	14
<i>People In Interest of R.L.</i> , 961 P.2d 606, 608 (Colo. App. 1998).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Dep't of Children & Families</i> , 959 So. 2d 761, 766 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007).....	20
<i>State ex rel. C.D.</i> , 200 P.3d 194, 207 (Utah Ct. App. 2008).....	14
<i>Suman v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> , 23 Cal. App. 4th 1, 10–11 (1994).....	11
<i>Yvonne L. v. Arizona Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> , 258 P.3d 233 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....	13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1902 (1978).....	18-21
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d) (1978).....	5, 6, 8-14, 16
25 U.S.C. § 1912(e) (1978).....	6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f) (1978).....	6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(1978).....	17, 18

State Statutes

Whittier Juvenile Code § 100(b).....	1
--------------------------------------	---

OTHER SOURCES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009), available at Westlaw BLACKS. 12

Bureau of Indian Affairs, *Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings*, 44
Fed. Reg. 67584 (Nov. 26, 1979). 7, 17-22

H.R.Rep. No. 1386, 95th Cong.2nd Sess. 22 (1978). 9

Sen. Rep. No 95-597, 95th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 17 (1977). 19

Denise L. Stiffarm, *The Indian Child Welfare Act: Guiding the Determination of Good Cause to
Depart from the Statutory Placement Preferences*, 70 Wash. L. Rev. 1151, 1157 (1995). 22
